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Agenda Item #: 1.A 
Title: Approve the List(s) of Claims and Bills Approved for Payment by the City Manager 

1.A.1 - Council Question: What are the numerous mat rentals from Cintas?  Would it be more cost
effective to buy these mats?

Staff Response: The rented mats are used at entrances of building City facilities during rain events. 
Cintas invoices each mat rental separately, so every invoice represents an individual mat rental. 
Renting mats is more cost-effective and sustainable than buying them. The rental rate includes both 
the mats and their regular cleaning and replacement. If the City purchased mats, staff would have to 
clean and replace them internally or hire another vendor, which would add operational costs and 
administrative work. 

Agenda Item #: 1.B 
Title: Authorize the City Manager, or Designee, to (1) Execute the Cost Share Agreement by and 
between the City of Sunnyvale and the Santa Clara Valley Water District for the Construction 
of a Joint Wall for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program's Perimeter Wall, and (2) Execute the West 
Channel Joint Wall Project: Operation and Maintenance Agreement Between the City of Sunnyvale 
and the Santa Clara Valley Water District for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program's Perimeter Wall 

1.B.1 - Council Question: Is there a diagram on where the “joint wall" will be built?

Staff Response: Please see the image below. The red line is the joint wall, and the solid black line is 
the rest of the perimeter wall that needs to be built at the Water Pollution Control Plant (WPCP).  
(See Attachment A at end of document).     

1.B.2 - Council Question: How does this wall relate to the pond/levee work that both Sunnyvale and
Valley Water are doing to the areas north of the WPCP?

Staff Response: This Joint Wall is specifically for the WPCP’s Perimeter Wall and related to Valley 
Water’s Flood Protection project. This wall does not affect or relate to any work happening at the 
pond or levees. The projects at the pond and levee are being coordinated through DPW to ensure 
that projects do not conflict with each other. 

1.B.3 - Council Question: If this agreement is approved, what is the overview of the tentative next
steps for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program's Perimeter Wall in the next few years for this project
and how will other factors inform the design and work in conjunction with such as plans for
preserving wetlands for floodwater retention, creating natural flood protection barriers. and
knowledge about major past flooding, including a 1955 event in the Santa Clara Valley and other past
flooding events locally?

Staff Response: If this agreement is approved, the next steps for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program’s 
Perimeter Wall would be to finish design and get the design permitted, bid and award a contractor, 
and then construct the Joint Wall and remaining WPCP Perimeter Wall and flood gates. Once 
construction is complete the WPCP will have flood protection. The Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program 
looks specifically at modernizing and upgrading the Water Pollution Control Plant. Other plans such as 
preserving wetlands, creating natural flood protection barriers or other flood protection are being 



coordinated by the US Army Corps of Engineers, and other Federal agencies. Valley Water has their 
Sunnyvale East and Sunnyvale West Channels Flood Protection Project that looks to upgrade 6.4 miles 
of existing Sunnyvale East Channel and approximately 3 miles of existing Sunnyvale West Channel to 
provide 1% flood protection. 

1.B.4 - Council Question: What are the potential impacts if this agreement is not approved and work
is delayed on this project to move forward by agreement is not approved?

Staff Response: If this agreement is not approved, Valley Water and City of Sunnyvale are building 
separate flood protection walls on the same alignment of the west and north side at the WPCP. Both 
Valley Water and the City would need to redesign this section of wall causing additional costs in 
design and construction complexity. Valley Water and the City would each be funding their own wall 
and cost escalation would increase due to the timeline for construction extending. Additional cost 
increases would occur from consultant services and City staff time due to redesign and permitting. 
The City would also need to continue paying for Flood Insurance until completion of the wall which 
would be extended due to redesign of the wall. 

Agenda Item #: 2 
Title: Discussion of Meeting Dates and Adoption of a Resolution Approving the City Council Regular 
Meeting Calendar for April 2026 Through March 2027 
Councilmember: Chang, Klein, Sell 
Dept: OCM 

2.1 - Council Question: Are there updated Brown Act rules such as SB 707 that would impact 
councilmember teleconferencing rules?   

Staff Response:  SB-707 Open meetings: meeting and teleconference requirements does not impact 
the Council Regular Meeting Calendar. However, it does make changes to rules for remote 
participation, adding flexibility for remote participation by Councilmembers serving on official 
business of the City, consolidating “emergency circumstances” under “just cause” with a total cap of 
5 meetings per year for bodies that meet twice per month. However, the cap does not apply when 
remote participation is required as a disability accommodation. In addition, members who are 
participating remotely as an ADA accommodation will count to make a quorum. Note that the ADA 
covers temporary disabilities, so the “just cause” provision would only have to be used for conditions 
that do not qualify as a disability, such as a cold, or which do not require remote participation as a 
reasonable accommodation. (See Council Policy 7.2.20 for the reasonable accommodation policy.) SB 
707 also adds new bases for “just cause” including military service and caring for an 
immunocompromised family member. 

2.2 - Council Question: Our already approved Council Meeting is currently planned for March 17th 
2026, conflicting with NLC Cities Conference)?  Could it instead be redefined as March 3rd or 10th?  

Staff Response: This item was not agendized to make changes to previously approved Regular Council 
meeting dates. Should Council wish to change the March 17, 2026 or other previously approved 
Regular Council meeting dates, Council can direct staff to return with a Resolution making such a 
change. Council should specify the new meeting date(s) in the motion. 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB707
https://www.sunnyvale.ca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/5568/638702219091170000
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2.3 - Council Question: Can Council get the list of NLC, CalCities and USCM conference dates 
that were considered in the creation of the proposed calendar? 

Staff Response: The various conferences known to staff from these organizations are included in 
Attachments 1 and 2 to the report. 

2.4 - Council Question: The 2026 Budget Workshop is planned to be a whole day Tuesday 
meeting?  Would we have a “REGULAR” Ccm Meeting that night?  (I thought this was considered a 
“SPECIAL” Meeting)   

Staff Response: In part due to Council feedback that a full-day Budget Workshop during the same 
week as a regular Council Meeting was challenging, the proposal for the 2026 Budget Workshop is a 
Special Council meeting beginning at noon, with a Regular Council meeting scheduled at 7 p.m. on 
the same day.  This would provide 6-7 hours for the workshop and staff would work with the Mayor 
to keep the regular meeting agenda manageable.   

2.5 - Council Question: For 2027, there would be Priorities Workshop (in Jan) and a separate 
Prioritization Workshop (in Feb)?  

Staff Response: A Priorities Workshop and separate Prioritization Workshop may be planned in 2027; 
alternatively, one Workshop could cover both topics. These workshops are considered Special Council 
meetings and are scheduled independent of the Regular Council Meeting Calendar. 

2.6 - Council Question:) Is there any reason to not move the June 16th 2026 Meeting to a week earlier 
and create a potential 5-week break? 

Staff Response: Staff anticipate scheduling the introduction of the Fiscal Year 2026/27 budget at the 
first Council meeting in June 2026, with budget adoption scheduled for the second June 2026 Council 
meeting. With City Council agendas publishing five days before Regular Council meetings, scheduling 
the second June 2026 meeting on June 9, 2026 (the Tuesday earlier than June 16, 2026) would only 
give staff ~24 hours to incorporate any Council direction received during budget introduction into the 
budget adoption staff report. This would not be sufficient time if there were changes.  

2.7 - Council Question: The attachments: 1. Potential City Council Regular Meeting Calendar for April 
2026 through March 2027 avoiding scheduling conflicts and attachment 2. Potential City Council 
Regular Meeting Calendar for April 2026 through March 2027 with meetings on the second and 
fourth Tuesdays in most months, has a CCM = Approved meeting date that overlaps with NLC 
Congressional Cities Conf., can this be modified in the motion at the 11-4-25 meeting?  If yes, then 
could the March 17 City Council meeting be moved to March 10 with would not overlap with the 
2026 NLC Congressional Cities Conf.? 

Staff Response: This item was not agendized to make changes to previously approved Regular Council 
meeting dates. Should Council wish to change the March 17, 2026 or other previously approved 
Regular Council meeting dates, Council can direct staff to return with a Resolution making such a 
change. Council should specify the new meeting date(s) in the motion. 
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Red Line – Joint perimeter wall. 
Black Line – Remainder of perimeter wall to be built by City 

ATTACHMENT A




